We may also invest the net proceeds temporarily in a variety of capital preservation investments, including short-term, investment-grade,
interest-bearing instruments and U.S. government securities, until we use them for their stated purposes.

S-49

Edgar Filing: Jaguar Health, Inc. - Form 424B5

58

Table of Contents

 DILUTION

   The sale of our common stock to Oasis Capital in this offering will have a dilutive impact on our stockholders. As a result, our net
income/(loss) per share would decrease/increase in future periods and the market price of our common stock could decline.

   After giving effect(i) the sale of up to 20,000,000 shares of common stock at an offering price of $0.28, and after deducting estimated
offering expenses of approximately $58,000 payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 would have been
$(21.5) million, or $(0.67) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.53 per
share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $0.95 per share to investors
participating in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 0.28
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018 $ (2.20)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 1.53
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ (0.67)
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 0.95
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
   The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 24,603,104 shares of our voting common stock
and 2,686,749 shares of our non-voting common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018, and excludes the following:

�
34,811,938 shares of common stock issued from January 1, 2019 to March 31, 2019;

�
53,253 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the placement agent warrant, with an exercise price of $0.25 per
share;

�
33,149,556 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of outstanding preferred stock as of December 31, 2018 with a